

SUPREME COURT COPY

Case No. S247235

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIE OVIEDA,

Respondent,

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 26 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B277860
Santa Barbara County Superior Court, Case No. 1476460
(Hon. Jean Dandona)

REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF WILLIE OVIEDA
AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF REAL
PARTY IN INTEREST WILLIE OVIEDA

PETER BIBRING (SBN 22398)
PBibring@aclusocal.org
IAN M. KYSEL (SBN 316059)
IKysel@aclusocal.org
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
1851 East First Street
Santa Ana, California 92705
Telephone: (213) 977-5295
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

RECEIVED
FEB 20 2019
CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S247235

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIE OVIEDA,
Respondent,

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B277860
Santa Barbara County Superior Court, Case No. 1476460
(Hon. Jean Dandona)

REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF WILLIE OVIEDA
AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF REAL
PARTY IN INTEREST WILLIE OVIEDA

PETER BIBRING (SBN 22398)
PBibring@aclusocal.org
IAN M. KYSEL (SBN 316059)
IKysel@aclusocal.org
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
1851 East First Street
Santa Ana, California 92705
Telephone: (213) 977-5295
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520, the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Southern California (“ACLU SoCal”) respectfully requests leave to file, as *amicus curiae*, the accompanying brief in support of Defendant-Appellant’s Willie M. Ovieda’s request that this Court reverse the Court of Appeals. (Cal. Rule Ct. 8.520(f).) ACLU SoCal writes in support of Defendant-Appellant’s appeal from the Court of Appeals’ ruling in favor of Plaintiff and Respondent.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

introduction..... 7

 I. Introduction 7

 II. Statement of Facts and Procedural History10

argument.....15

 III. Argument.....15

 A. The Fourth Amendment Permits Warrantless Entry and Search of a Home for the Purposes of Protection Only Where Exigent or Emergency Circumstances Make it Objectively Reasonably to Provide Emergency Assistance to Someone who is Seriously Injured or to Prevent Imminent Serious Injury Within16

 B. The “Community Caretaking” Doctrine Should Not Be Dramatically Expanded to Justify Non-Exigent Warrantless Entry into the Home24

 C. Expanding Generalized “Community Caretaking” Principles to Allow Warrantless Entry into Private Homes in Non-Exigent, Non-Emergency Circumstances Would Significantly Erode Californians’ Privacy and Risk Deterring Those in a Physical or Behavioral Health Crisis From Seeking Aid34

 a. The Millions of Californians who Call 911 Each Year Should Not Fear That Officers of the State Will Enter Their Home Simply Because They Call 91135

 b. Californians in Physical or Behavioral Health Crisis Should Not be Deterred From Asking for Help for Fear That Officers Will Enter Their Homes43

 D. Officers Did Not Need to Search Mr. Ovieda’s Home To Protect His Safety or That of Others46

CONCLUSION49

 IV. Conclusion.....49

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	passim
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	41
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	25
<i>Estate of Saylor v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , Civ. Action No. WMN-13-3089, 2014 WL 5320663 (D. Md. Oct. 16, 2014).....	45
<i>Jackson v. Inhabitants of Town of Sanford</i> , Civ. No. 94-12-P-H, 1994 WL 589617 (D. Me. Sept. 23, 1994).....	45
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	18
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	25
<i>McInerney v. King</i> , 791 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	21, 23

<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>People v. Camacho</i> , 23 Cal.4th 824 (2000)	27
<i>People v. Dumas</i> , 9 Cal.3d 871 (1973)	17
<i>People v. Panah</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 395 (Cal. 2005).....	27
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 21 Cal.4th 464 (Cal. 1999).....	26, 27, 33, 41
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 1136 (2009)	17
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> , 803 N.W. 2d 171 (Mich. 2011)	29
<i>People v. Troyer</i> , 51 Cal. App 599 (Cal. 2011)	27
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....	17
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	21, 22, 23
<i>See United States v. Washington</i> , 572 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2009).....	30

<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	17
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009).....	29
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010).....	29
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 213 N.J. 301 (2013).....	29
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 482 F.3d 1044, (9th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Brandwein</i> , 796 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 869 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 643 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2011).....	23, 47
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982).....	32

<i>United States v. Quezada,</i> 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Rohrig,</i> 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 820 F. 3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Snipe,</i> 515 F.3d 947 (9th Cir 2008).....	22
<i>Wayne v. United States,</i> 318 F.2d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	18
Statutes	
Cal. Pen. Code § 1524(a)(10).....	49
CAL. PENAL CODE §§ 18100	49
Cal. Welf. Inst. Code § 5150.....	48
Cal. Welf. Inst. Code §§ 8100, 8102	49
Rules	
California Rules of Court 8.204(c)(1)	51
Other Authorities	
3 LaFave, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 6.6.....	28
3 LaFave, Search and Seizure § 6.6(a) (5th ed. 2017).....	28
